Authority: Executive Committee Item EX35.1, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on June 26, 27, 28 and 29, 2018 and Item CC44.29, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on July 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 and 30, 2018

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 1155-2018

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 27, Council Procedures, to create a standing committee on housing.

Whereas at its meeting of July 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 and 30, 2018, City Council established a Housing Committee as a standing committee of Council; and

Whereas at its meeting of July 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 and 30, 2018, City Council approved consolidating three standing committees into two by changing the Community Development and Recreation Committee, the Economic Development Committee, and the Parks and Environment Committee to the Community and Economic Development Committee and the Parks, Recreation and Environment Committee; and

Whereas it is necessary to amend Municipal Code Chapter 27, Council Procedures to reflect these changes;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 27, Council Procedures, is amended as follows:
 - A. By deleting subsection 27-126B(1), and substituting the following:

(1) **Community and Economic Development Committee**

The Community and Economic Development Committee's primary focus is social cohesion and the economy, with a mandate to monitor and make recommendations to strengthen services to communities and neighbourhoods as well as Toronto's economy and investment climate.

B. By deleting subsection 27-126B(2) and substituting the following:

(2) Parks, Recreation and Environment Committee

The Parks, Recreation and Environment Committee's primary focus is recreation and the natural environment, with a mandate to monitor and make recommendations to strengthen recreation services and the sustainable use of Toronto's natural environment. C. By deleting subsection 27-126B(6) and substituting the following:

(8) **Housing Committee.**

The Housing Committee's primary focus is the housing and accommodation of Torontonians, with a mandate to monitor and make recommendation on housing and shelter in the City.

2. By deleting section 5 of Appendix B-II.

Enacted and passed on July 27, 2018.

Glenn De Baeremaeker, Deputy Speaker Ulli S. Watkiss, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)